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Production data; Date

Static deoth to water Jo& Measuring point
Pumping level 7 I3 at NS geDem.
' 295 ' /S
Specific capacity /9 Zepem. per ft. drawdown; Temperature. s/ op.
Pump dataj \Type pamp ol e Colurn Dia. __ _~ Length  Jco 1927-
Cylinder or bowls: Dia. Length 7 Suction pipe o’
Powver Elect ¢ 405b.0. mafoi~ Airline 407 2~
Estimeted rate of production’: g.p.m, for hrs, a da;
Use of water Celv suopnly
A —
WATZR ANALYSES (in parts per million)
Date sampled Aua. 3, /736
Sampled by A ‘. ,'f/'"@.g:"cf
Totzl solids 2055, d
Insoluble matter 88 . Q0
L1lkalinity (ideo) 340.0
£1lkalinity (Phn) .0
pPH ' 7.0
Fe203+ Psm203+A1203 : -
Alkali as sodium . 76.59
Caleium ‘ (23230
ilagnesium J3.20
Iron (unfiltered) 2.7
langanese Z.50
Nitrete ol.zo.
Fluoride d-g
Chloride (20 A
Sulfzte 23270
Bicarboncte 4/4. 30
Hérdness (ppm) 783
Hardness (gog) ;
Remarks HeS_ odor strap 4.
Leboratory datas ' Semple storage location
Semple range /2~ 430 No. spls. s No. cdupls. & cond. _u_:zéé,_,;_,
Sple. prepared by Washed range by :
Driller's log and cond. Y Y=
Insoluble residues: Prepared by ~  Studied by~ Striplog
Mieroscopic study, strip log wi/ /se ‘

' Gen. log Correl. by
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Geological Survey
Water Resources Division Local Well No._ 996 -Y|W =36 D

Aquifer Code(s)__(QGGYX

Water(s,;:)lity Owner's Name ML Tou 9231
W Number ooyey
Card Q
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Well No. 015|010 OiS181316{010| 5o, || pate |0l8]013|6!6
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Deph Z | Type E _ i [ /.01 | memp.°F S
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Card R
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Color
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IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
FINAL
Water Analysis Report

County __Q'3rien Date Sampled August 3, 1836
Town Primghar : : Sampled by A, C, Tester

K
Location of Well: *, __SE%, Sec.__36,T. 96 N.,R. 41 W,

At fire station next to concrete reservoir.

Brdygx
; T.D. 4327 gy,
Type of Well __Drilled — Curb Elevation ___ 1505 ft.
5 e "/y// . OCE/ £ \Qie‘d -
Producing Formation(s) Mj ﬂ/ Depth range 4oo-HF20 f"‘

Remarks on Condition of Well, Casing or Formations __iell screen treated
with 20 gals. HE1 Nov. 1935. Xwell plugged back to 421'3",

Owner City of Primghar Well No.

/77/?//;7/1’ /ﬁof;{s,;j J &£ %8 ’-{- 30’ 5 cochr oo e
7 - " Lot

Parts Per Parts Per
Constituents Million Constituents Million
Total S01idS cveveveevs. _2085.0 Magnesium (Mg) «eeveee- 83. 20
Dissolved S0lids «ecee.e - Iron(Fe) (unfiltered) .. 0,7
Insoluble Matter ...ee.. 88.0 Iron(Fe) (filtered) .... -5
PH tveereenesnnnsosncoone 7,0 Manganese (MN) ceeeeees 2. 50
Alkalinity (Me®) ..v.... __340.0 Aluminum (Al) ceveeeees —5=
Alkalinity (phn) ....... 0.0 Fluorine (F) seeeccoces 0.0
RoOz eesvoscosencsnnnnns —v- Chlorine (Cl) ceeeveese 17.0
Nitrogen as Ammonia(NH,) 1.0 Sulphate (5Q) -........ 950,70
Nitrogen as Nitrite(NOy) 0.004  Bicarbonate (HCOg) .... 414,80
Nitrogen as Nitrate(NOgz) 0.30 Phosphate (PO,) «...... 0.15
Alkalies as Sodium(Na).. 26..80 Borate (BOS) cecacenans 1,0

Caleium (C2) eeeeevences __332.30 Calculated Hardness ... _1178,0

Temperature: Water 51 _OF, Air 88 OF, Measured XK 8! from pump.

Remarks: Y 5081 ﬁa 90/@ /25‘-/@/’7’ 7 BOH//fQ‘ 0/0,/ 45'/@ {Zlglo,)/ i
-S//-‘a,.frg @oa{pr‘ TZ 5% s o) Vil et

Analysis by State Water Analysis Laboratory, Dr. J. J. Hinman Jr.,
Director, Iowa City, Iowa. Lab.No. 106,132 _, Date_August 13 , 1936

Sent to:
Date:




RASMUSSEN BROS. WELL GO.

RUSSELL

PHONE
5-7595

SDIXX FOURTH AVENUE H(::‘;*:RD
E

Sroux Crry, Iowa 6-6219

CITY W:LL - ggIMGHAR, Iowa
anuary 0,

Well 1s 426 feet deep, meassured from bottom of sereen to top of

12 inch pipe.

Well 1s cased with 12 ineh drive pipe extending from 0 to 413 feet,
19 £t¢ 6 inehes of 113" Johmson all brass well sereen,slot Ho. 16
and 20,
Sereen has a lap of 6 ft. and 10 in, inside of 12 ineh pipe, the
top 3 ft. 6 inches of screen is blank,.

Well testes at 125 gallon per minute with about 100 ft, draw downe

Pormati n of soil

0 to SOt

50'
190"
210
255"

e

411"

to 190¢
to 210°
to 255°¢
to 3607

3 L]
18 619!

to 430

Yellow Clay

Blue Glay

Yellow Clay and lerge stone
Blue Clay

Shale and Blue Clay

;gllaw Clay
ne black sand

fhite Sand



Tohn C. Moore Corporation, Rochester, N. Y. Binder

and holes in feaves, cach Patented 1996,
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April 8, 1944

The Mayor
Primghar, Iowa

Dear Sir:

In response to your regusst recelved through ir. Howard Rasmussen
of Bioux City we are sending you & brief forecast of the water-bearing
horizons &t Primghar.

No semples eare availeble from the present city well except of the
sand et the buse. However, samples were kept from the 0'Brien County
Home well sbout =z mile snd & hall away and & study of them has been
made.

There appear to be two main water-bearing horizons et Frimghar.
The first at the base of the glacisl drift is a glacisl sand composed
largely of send from the Dukota. This is apparently the source of the
present elty supply. DBelow thie, possibly lying immedlstely under it
or separated from it by & rather thin shele, is the Dekota sendsione.
The latter i the source of water at the County Home.

The glaciel sand was penetrated at & depth of 390 feet in the
present e¢lty well and =pperently the base was not reached at 430 feet,
the bottom of the hole. The top of the Dakots sandstone should be at
about 450 feet. ©BShould the two water-bearing zones be contiguous there
would probably be no sherp line betwesn them.

There mey be s lower Dekota sandstone present at Primgher below
which lles dolomites and possibly sendstones of Paleozolc age. There is
little information as to the guantity and quality of weter which mey be ex-
pected from water-bearing beds in these lower rocks. It would appear that
en ample supply of water can be developed in the Dakote sandstone which
underlies the drift.

The quelity of water in the Dakota sandstone should be better than
that in the overlying glecial sands. Hence it is thought to be adviseble
to drill into the Dakota and cese out the glacial water. At the County
Home 30 feet of clean Dakota sandstone was penetrated before shele was
encountered.



The Meyor, Primghar, Iowa ~R- April 8, 944

I hope this ;ives you the informetion which you deaire. We
should be glad to study the ssmples for you as the well is being
drilled. If there is anything more which we can do plesse feel free
to ¢:1l upon us.

Very truly yours,

$. E. Herris, Jr.

SEH:N



Llov. Hale J15ps

August 31, 1636

Mr. James Metcalfl
City Clerk
Primghar, Iowa
A

Dear 8ir:

On August & I visited your city and discussed with
Mr, Anderscn, your water superintendent, various circum-
stances in connection with your deep wail. I collected
four samples, representing intervals between 412 and 430
feet, of material that had been preserved from the dril-
ling of the well. Unfortunately, a complete set of
samples is not available, and 1t makes 1t very difficult
to reach coneclusions that are entirely satisfactory
without cecurate information. Mr. Ancderson asked that
I advise the city concerning my findiugs in ccanectica
with these samples ané the chemicel snalyels of the
water sample which I took &t the same time.

It appeers that your well iz producing weter from
2 medium-grained sand which liez above the Cretaceous.
formetions and at the basge of the Plelztocene or
glacisl drift deposits of the area, The sample between
428 and 429 and that marked szt 480 feet both contein
aggregates of sand which 1s ef a type recognized as
related to the Dakota sandstope formeticn, but I have
interpreted the material as being reworked material
derived from the Dakota sandstone but included in the
glecizal sand. In the sample marked at 430 feet there
are typiecal hard iron and silica cemented fragments
of sandstone which I believe represent & boulder in
the base of the drift, It is possible that the Dakota
sandstone lies not far below, but the drill cuttings
which I have examined do not show that the sandstone
formation has actuallz been drilled. The composition
of the water also verifies that the production is {rom
the glacial drift and not from the Dakota sandstone.
4 report on this analysis 1s enclosed herewith.



J .M. £ 8/88/ %

There are several t 8 vhich might be done to
8 well to eléminate the difficulties that you have

\ having, and I believe it is perfectly possible

O -J o
\/.0 - /‘/‘? 74

to obtain a better grade water suppﬁ with less saend
contamination than you have been ha « However, I
wish to obtain further information from the driller
concerning the treatment of the well, snd the seresn
and casing before reaching a definite conclusion. Any
information which you can give me concerning the size
of the e¢aging, the slot number of the screen, and
other dimensions will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

A, C. Tester

ACTtA
Enc. 1

CCt: Mr. Russell Rasmussen
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August 31, 1936

Mr. Russell Rasmussen
8ioux City, Iowa

Dear Russell:

You will note that I am sending a2 report
to Primghar, as regquested by the water super-
intendent. I hesitate doing this before re-
celving an answer to my letter to you of
August 6 in whieh I asked for certain informa-
tion concerning the job, but since the city
requested my report I could not delay it any
longer. I still want toc get the information
about the casing and the sereen, I am learning
a great deal sbout the water supplies of north-
western Iowa fome of which surprises me, as it
is becoming apparent that the Dakota sandstone
and other produc horizons of the Cretacecus
are not being utilized as completely as 1s pos-
gsible. In other words, there hasg been a
definite confusion with Dakota sandstone of a
glacial sand and a sand of 8ossible Tertiary
age and fine sand of Upper Cretaceous age, all
of which produce poor water.,

All of this means that the future for
development of good water sugplies in north-
western Iowa 18 better than I had anticipated,
and further it will mean very careful study of
each and every well which, of course, must be
based upon accurate drill cuttings.

Youra very truly,

A, C, Tester
ACTtA
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August 6, 13386

Mr. Russell Rasmussen
3604 Fourth Avenue
S8ioux City, Iowa

Dear Russell:

Thank you for your letter of July 81 giving the
1n€ormation on the new l6-inch city well at Orange
City.

I stopped at Primghar Monday aftermoon and had
a good conversation with Mr. Andersen and learned
considerable about the well. I took & sample of water
for a new chemical analysis, as our first sample was
taken before your treatment of the well with hydro-
chlorie acid.

There are several things that I would like to
learn about the well that could not be furnished
by Mr. Andersen. Will you give me the information
concerning the size and length of casing and type
of seal, if any, used between the different sizes?
Also, what is the size of sereen as to length,
diameter, and slot number?

How much acid was used, what strength, and what
type? I presume it was & commerclal grade concentrated
hydrochlorie (muriatie) acid., I understand that about
thirty gallons were used, Is this correct?

According to the mark on the airline gauge, the
base of the bottom of the airline is at 407 feet 2
inches, 1Is that correct, as I understand the bottonm
of the suction pipe below the impellors is at 328 feet?

According to Mr. Andersen and the tests which we
made, the well is pumping approximately 62 per minute
with a drawdown of about 45 feet.



R.R, b 8/6/36

I collected four samples of cuttings which had
been preserved at the fire station which show the
depth to be about 432 feet. I understand the well
was plugged back to abcutﬁlas feet, Is this infor-
mation correct?

If you have your driller's log of this well,
I will appreciste receiving it along with the rest
of the information. Just as soon as I get all these
data together, then I hope to have something to re-
port to you.

Yours very truly,

A. C. Tester
ACTi1A
Dictated August 5.



